



## State Water Resources Control Board

## **MEMORANDUM**

TO: Julé Rizzardo, Assistant Deputy Director

Division of Water Rights

Jule.Rizzardo@waterboards.ca.gov

FROM: Megan S. Knize

**Hearing Officer** 

Administrative Hearings Office

AdminHrgOffice@waterboards.ca.gov

SUBJECT: Michael Preston Tenente Administrative Civil Liability Complaint

Report of Licensee for 2019 Water Diversion and Use A010811

DATE: May 13, 2021

On January 15, 2021, you issued an Administrative Civil Liability (ACL) Complaint to Michael Preston Tenente. The ACL Complaint alleged that Mr. Tenente violated California Code of Regulations, title 23, section 929 by failing to file his report of licensee for 2019 diversions and use under A010811 by the April 1, 2020 deadline. Mr. Tenente requested a hearing.

On April 15, 2021, the AHO issued a Notice of Public Hearing for May 18 at 9:00 am. On April 28, the AHO issued a Notice of New Hearing Start Time. The AHO set the hearing for May 18 at 1 pm.

On May 7, 2021, Patrick Lewis sent an e-mail to Mr. Tenente and the AHO, which advised them that the Division of Water Rights had withdrawn the above ACL Complaint.

Based on Mr. Lewis's e-mail, the AHO is issuing a Notice of Cancellation of this hearing and closing its file in this matter.

## **SERVICE LIST**

Michael Preston Tenente, Respondent 10051 Escalon Bellota Rd. Escalon, CA 95320 miketenente@yahoo.com Certified Mail No. 7003 1680 0000 2966 3418

Julé Rizzardo, Assistant Deputy Director Division of Water Rights State Water Resources Control Board Jule.Rizzardo@waterboards.ca.gov

Patrick Lewis, Staff Counsel
Office of Enforcement
State Water Resources Control Board
Patrick.Lewis@Waterboards.ca.gov

Kenneth Petruzzelli, Staff Counsel
Office of Enforcement
State Water Resources Control Board
Kenneth.Petruzzelli@Waterboards.ca.gov

Robert Cervantes, Supervising WRC Engineer Division of Water Rights
State Water Resources Control Board
Roberto.Cervantes@Waterboards.ca.gov

Brian Coats, Senior WRC Engineer Division of Water Rights State Water Resources Control Board Brian.Coats@Waterboards.ca.gov